Introduced by: Mayor at request of North Peninsula Recreation Service Area Date: 11/17/92 Action: Adopted Vote: Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 92-116

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH TO APPLY TO THE STATE LIAISON OFFICER, AS PROVIDED BY THE FEDERAL LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND, FOR A GRANT FOR AN OUTDOOR RECREATION PROJECT IN THE NORTH PENINSULA RECREATION SERVICE AREA

- WHEREAS, the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area Board has approved a "Comprehensive Park and Recreation Plan" which identifies a family recreation area, including an ice skating rink, in the area of Nikiski, Alaska; and
- WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Land and Water Conservation Fund, federal funding assistance has been authorized and made available to aid in financing partial costs for the construction of outdoor recreational facilities for local public bodies; and
- WHEREAS, the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area Board passed a motion on September 28, 1992, to approve the making of a formal application to the State Liaison Officer, as provided by the Land and Water Conservation Fund, for such federal funding assistance; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly of the Kenai Peninsula Borough considers it in the best public interest to improve the family recreation area by constructing a shelter over the existing ice skating rink in the Nikiski area on borough-owned land within the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to make formal application prior to November 30, 1992, to the State Liaison Officer, as provided by the Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund, for funding assistance for the construction of a shelter over the existing ice skating rink within the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area.
- SECTION 2. That the Service Area's share of the project will be derived from its budget.
- SECTION 3. That this resolution become part of the formal application to the Alaska

Department of Natural Resources, Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation.

SECTION 4. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1992.

Betty J. Blick Betty J. Glick Assembly President

ATTEST:

٠.,

Jeren Buden, Deputy Cluk Gaye J. Vaughan, Borough Clerk